

RFP For Selection of Service Provider for Development, Implementation, Operation and Maintenance of the National Single Window System

Corrigendum - I

Invest India

Room 225, 1st Floor Vigyan Bhawan Annexe Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi- 110001

SNo.	Page No.	Section	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	11	Data Sheet - Pt. 6 - Earnest Money Deposit	The bidder must submit an EMD of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) in Indian Rupees in the form of a bank demand draft drawn in favour of Invest India payable at New Delhi, along with the Technical Proposal.	The bidder must submit an EMD of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) in Indian Rupees in any 1 (one) of the form: A. Bank guarantee with a validity period of 180 Days (6 months). B. Demand Draft C. RTGS D. NEFT The format of the Bank Guarantee has been uploaded on the website and can be downloaded from there.
2	26	2.10 Pre-Qualification Criteria Point 3	Supporting Documents: Duly certified statement from the auditor for the last 3 (three) financial years	Duly certified statement from the auditor or practising company secretary for the last 3 (three) financial years
3	26	2.10 Pre-Qualification Criteria Point 3	The bidder should have a positive net worth for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2020. For the purpose of this criterion, net-worth of only the bidding entity will be considered. Net-Worth of any parent, subsidiary, associated or other related entity will not be considered	The bidder should have a positive net worth "OR" positive Profit After Tax (PAT) for last 3 (three) financial years(FY2016-17,FY2017-18,FY2018-19) as of March 31, 2019. For the purpose of this criterion, net-worth or profit after tax of only the bidding entity will be considered. Net-Worth or PAT of any parent, subsidiary, associated or other related entity will not be considered
4	26	2.10 Pre-Qualification Criteria Point 6	The bidder should have at least 1,000 (one thousand) skilled full-time manpower specializing in executing various activities in the defined Scope of Work.	The bidder should have at least 1,000 (one thousand) skilled full-time manpower specializing in executing various activities in the defined Scope of Work as on 31st March 2020

5	26	2.10 Pre-Qualification Criteria Point 2	The turnover of the bidder shall be at least an average of INR 100 crores (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores only) for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2020.	The turnover of the bidder shall be at least an average of INR 100 crores (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores only) for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2019 . Audited financial statements and annual reports for FYs 2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19 shall be considered
6	30	2.16 Performance Security in the form of Bank Gurantee	2.16.1 For the due performance of the assignment in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the RFP and the Contract, the selected bidder shall, within 30 (thirty) days from the issue of the Letter of Award ("LOA"), furnish to Invest India a performance security in the form of an irrevocable Bank Guarantee for an amount equal to 10% (ten percent) of the estimated annual cost of the entire assignment in the Financial Proposal ("Bank Guarantee"). This Bank Guarantee will be released after successful completion of the assignment in accordance with the terms of the Contract.	For the due performance of the assignment in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the RFP and the Contract, the selected bidder shall, within 60 (sixty) days from the issue of the Letter of Award ("LOA") , furnish to Invest India a performance security in the form of an irrevocable Bank Guarantee for an amount equal to 10% (ten percent) of the estimated annual cost of the entire assignment in the Financial Proposal ("Bank Guarantee"). This Bank Guarantee will be released after successful completion of the assignment in accordance with the terms of the Contract.
7	39	2.25 Taxes	The bidder shall exclude in bid price all local taxes and duties as applicable on amounts payable by the Invest India under the Contract. All taxes, duties and other impositions as applicable in India shall always be deemed to be excluded in the Financial Proposal. Taxes shall be billed at prevailing Government rate in accordance with applicable laws. Bid/Contract price shall remain fixed for the entire Contract period.	The bidder shall exclude in bid price all sales, use, value added tax, service , GST, local taxes and duties or taxes of a similar nature as applicable on amounts payable by Invest India under the Contract. All taxes, duties and other impositions as applicable in India shall always be deemed to be excluded in the Financial Proposal. Taxes shall be billed at prevailing Government rate in accordance with applicable laws. Bid/Contract price shall remain fixed for the entire Contract period Where applicable, Bidder shall invoice such taxes as a separate line item in applicable invoices and shall pay such amount of tax to the appropriate taxing authority upon receipt of such amount from Invest India, however the same shall be subject to statutory timelines. Each party is responsible for its own income taxes, corporate taxes and franchise taxes.
8	46	2 Pre-Qualification Criteria and Supporting Documents	2.3 Do you have a positive net worth for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2020? Duly certified statement from the auditor for the last 3 (three) financial years	Do you have a positive net worth or positive profit after tax for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2019 ? Duly certified statement from the auditor or certified company secretary for the last 3 (three) financial years

9	46	2 Pre-Qualification Criteria and Supporting Documents	2.4 Have you attached the Rs.10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) Demand Draft for EMD?	2.4 Have you attached the Rs. 10,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) EMD in Indian Rupees (Yes/ No)? Kindly specify the form in which you are submitting the EMD: A. Bank guarantee with a validity period of 180 Days (6 months). B. Demand Draft C. RTGS D. NEFT
10	46	2 Pre-Qualification Criteria and Supporting Documents	2.2 Is your turnover at least an average of INR 100 crores (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores only) for last 3 (three) financial years as of March 31, 2020?	2.2 Is your turnover at least an average of INR 100 crores (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores only) for last 3 (three) consecutive financial years as of March 31, 2019?
11	103	5.5.1 Overall Information Security Requirements	Addendum	Selected Bidder should prepare minimum baseline configuration of all the devices and conduct a periodic audit to ensure compliance
12	112	5.7 High-Level Project Timelines	Go-Live: 15th February 2020	Correction: Go-Live: 15th February 2021
13	113	5.8 Payment Terms	2. The service provider/selected bidder will submit pre-receipted bi-quarterly invoices in triplicate, complete in all respects, after successful completion/submission of the deliverables 'as per agreed acceptance criteria and corresponding sign-off from Invest India' of the milestones/outputs/deliverables described in the payment terms of the Contract, for necessary settlement. The invoices should be submitted along with complete details of the work undertaken during the invoice period, supporting documents and bills as well as reports during the invoice period, for which the bills are submitted. A reconciliation sheet pertaining to the bills will be submitted bi-quarterly	The service provider/selected bidder will submit pre-receipted Quarterly invoices in triplicate, complete in all respects, after successful completion/submission of the deliverables 'as per agreed acceptance criteria and corresponding sign-off from Invest India' of the milestones/outputs/deliverables described in the payment terms of the Contract, for necessary settlement. The invoices should be submitted along with complete details of the work undertaken during the invoice period, supporting documents and bills as well as reports during the invoice period, for which the bills are submitted. A reconciliation sheet pertaining to the bills will be submitted Quarterly
14		Section 2: Instruction to Bidders	Addendum	Addendum Bids from Joint-Venture or Consortium are not allowed and will not be accepted
15		5.1.4 Scope of Work	Addendum	Addendum The National Single Window System needs to be integrated with the identified 8 State Single Window Systems by 15th April 2021